
Submitted By

$1,850.00 per month revenue

Gity of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

City Council Agenda ltems
and

Contracts, Leases or Agreements

1 7-Sep-1 3

Gity Council Meeting Date
Agenda ltems Only

Utilities Capital P0ects
Division

Category / Project Budget

Funds Used to Date

Remaining Balance

Shannon Jones Utilities
Department

Rent

Cost of this request

5400.0940.6450.00

Program Category / Project Name

Revenue

Account Number

N/A

Program / Project Category Name

Water & Sewer

Project Number Fund Name

Budgeted ltem I-1

"Po.^\ q. {à-J^,-
Finance and lnternal Services Director

Budget Adjustment Aftached l-1

8 -?t -nn

F æn'
Date

rþ#/r

Received in City
Clerk's Office

drt/13

ofAmendmentNumberltoCommunicationSiteLeaseAgreementw
cell antenna space on the Markham water tank located on Sang Avenue. The new lease amount will be $1,8S0 per
month, an increase of $350 per month from the current rate of $1,500 per month.

zJ Aus f3
Dater

î -At- tl-... originat conrract Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Original Contract Date:

Received in
Mayor's Office

S:

Revised January 15,2009

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 1 of 14



CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO
MEETING DATE OF SEPTEMBER 17,2013

THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS

To:

Thru:

Fayetteville City Council

Mayor Lioneld Jordan
Don Marr, Chief of Staff
David Jurgens, Utilities Director
Fayetteville Water and Sewer Committee

ARKANSA5

From: Shannon Jones, Utilities nng-tneer J.#til-
Date: August 28,2013

Subject: Approval of Amendment Number 1 to Communication Site Lease Agreement with Sprint/Nextel
Property Services for cell antenna space on the Markham water tank located on Sang Avenue.

R-ECOMMENDATION
Fayetteville City Staff recommends approval of Amendment Number I to Communication Site Lease
Agreement with Sprint/Nextel Property Services for cell antenna space on the Markham water tank located on
Sang Avenue. The new lease amount will be $1,850 per month, an increase of $350 per month from the current
rate of $1,500 per month.

BACKGROUND
The original 1O-year agreement between the City of Fayetteville and Sprint/Nextel, for installation of antennas,
building and associated hardware, was approved September 3,2002 at a monthly rental rate of $1,500.

DISCUSSION
This Amendment involves permitting an initial 5-year term at a monthly rental rate of $1,850. The agreement
will be automatically renewed for two additional S-year terms. Rent will increase at the beginning of the first
renewal term by ten percent (I0%) and an additional ten percent (I0%) at the beginning of the second renewal
term. After the second renewal term, rent will increase by two percent (2%) per year until either party
terminates or renegotiates the contract for additional terms.

Sprint/Nextel will continue to maintain its antennae, transmission lines, and equipment in good operating
condition. Any damage caused by Sprint/Nextel in the installation or maintenance of equipment will be
Sprint/Nextel's responsibility to repair.

Sprint/Nextel has made all rent payments in a timely manner and has maintained its equipment. The tower is
structurally designed to be able to handle the loads created by this antenna. Therefore, it is in the City's best
interests to continue the agreement with Sprint/Nextel.

BUDGET IMPACT
An annual rental income to the V/ater and Sewer fund of $22,200.

1 13 West Mounta¡n - Fayetteville, AR 72701
Markham Tank-CCMemo-28AuP013.doc

Telecommunications Device for the Deaf f DD (479) 52 1 -i 3 1 6

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 2 of 14



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE
COMMUNICATION SITE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPRINT/NIEXTEL
PROPERTY SERVICES FOR CELL ANTENNA SPACE ON THE MARKHAM
V/ATER TANK ON SANG AVENUE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
F'AYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves
Amendment No. I to the Communication Site Lease Agreement with Sprint/Nextel Property
Services for cell antenna space on the Markham Water Tank on Sang Avenue. A copy of the
Amendment is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein.

PASSED and APPROVED this lTth day of September,2013.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By: By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 3 of 14



Site Name: Sang Water Tower Site ID #: LR03SW193

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATERTANKATTACHMENT COMMUNICATION SITE LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO WATER TANK ATTACHMENT COMMUNICATION SITE LEASE
AGREEMENT ("Amendment"), effective as of the date last signed below ("Effective Dateo'), amends a certain Water Tank

Attachment Communications Site Lease Agreement between the City of Fayetteville, a municipal corporation (ooOwner") and
Alamosa Properties, L.P. (66Tenant"), dated September 3,2002 (the 66Agreement").

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to a Water Tank Attachment Communication Site Lease Agreement dated September 3, 2002 ("Agreement"),
Owner leased to Tenant a certain portion of real property located at 133 N. Sang Rd, City of Fayetteville, County of Washington,
State of Arkansas, as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the Agreement (the "Premises").

Owner and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein. Words and phrases having a defined meaning in the
Agreement have the same respective meanings when used herein otherwise expressly stated.

AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Owner and Tenant agree as

follows:

l. Modification to the Premises. Exhibit C (the "Equipment") to the Agreement is hereby amended to include the
modifications identified on Exhibit C-1, a copy of which is attached and made a part hereof. Exhibit C-l supplements Exhibit C
(the "Equipment") to the Agreement, and shall not be deemed to supersede or otherwise modify Exhibit C or any part thereof
except to the extent specifically set forth in Exhibit C-1. Upon full execution of this Amendment, Tenant is permitted to do all
work necessary to prepare, maintain and alter the Premises to install or otherwise modify the Premises, all as more fully described
and contemplated in Exhibit C-1.

2. Term. Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Agreement are amended by deleting the entire provision and substituting the following
provision in its place.

The term of this Agreement ('T.Iew initial Term') is sixty (60) months effective the date last signed below. This Agreement will be
automatically renewed for up to two (2) additional Terms (each a "Renewal Term") of sixty (60) months each. Each Renewal Term
will be deemed automatically exercised without any action. Both parties shall have the right to ask for a renegotiation of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement provided a written notice of the desire to renegotiate terms and conditions is given the other party a
least ninety (90) days prior to the Agreement termination date for the current term. Notice shall contain an explanation of the terms
or conditions to be renegotiated.

3. þ!. Paragraph 5 of the Agreement and Paragraph I of the Special Conditions of the Agreement are amended by adding the
following:

Notwithstanding anything set forth in Paragraph 5 of the Agreement and Paragraph I of the Special Conditions of the Agreement
to the contrary, effective the date last signed below ("Effective date"), rental amount shall be paid in equal monthly installments
of Eighteen Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($1,850.00), and shall continue during the term (until increased as set forth
herein), pafüal months to be prorated, in advance ("Rental Amount"). Thereafter, the Rental Amount for each Renewal Term will
be increased on the commencement of each Renewal Term by Ten percent (10%) of the rental rate in effect for the prior term.
After the second renewal term the annual rent will increase at turo (2%) per year on a year to year basis until either party terminates
or renegotiates the agreement for additional terms at which point it will go back to an increase of Ten percent (107o) per term.

4. Access. Paragraph l0 of the Agreement is amended by adding the following:

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 4 of 14



Tenant is entitled to access the Premises and the Equipment 24 hours per day, 7 Days per week subject to the following conditions.
For routine maintenance and repair, including but not limited to the inspections, modifications or replacements, Tenant will provide
Owner with reasonable notice at least 24 hours in advance of visit. In case of emergency or unscheduled repairs, Tenant will provide
Owner with reasonable notice under the circumstances (at least I hour in advance of visit, if possible). Owner will provide Tenant
with reasonable written procedures for accessing the Premises and the Equipment, including contact names and phone numbers for
routine and emergency/unscheduled access notice. In addition, Owner will provide Tenant with timely notice of any access changes
including changed pass codes, locks, keys and/or procedures.

Normal hours 7:30 to 4:30: (479) 575-8386

Emergencyafterhours: (479)587-3560

5. Termination: Paragraph 1l of the Agreement is amended by adding the following:

Upon the expiration of the First Renewal TenrU 120 months after the date last signed below, the City of Fayetteville shall have the
right to terminate this agreement for any reason, provided the Tenant shall have been notified in writing one hundred and eighty
(180) days of the intent to terminate.

6. Frequencv. Paragraph 4 of the Special Conditions of the Agreement are amended by adding the following:

Provided that any frequencies used by Tenant will not cause interference with the properly licensed and permitted pre-existing
frequencies in use or in operation at the Premises and notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Tenant may operate
the Premises at any frequencies for which it has all requisite permits, leases or licenses.

l. Equipment.

The Tenant shall not install additional antenna equipment (increase the quantity of antennas) on the Water Tank beyond what has

been approved with this Agreement without the written approval from the City of Fayetteville. Installation of additional antenna

equipment at the Tenant's sole cost, if approved by the City of Fayetteville, will require a renegotiation of terms.

8. Notices. Paragraph 15 of the Agreement and Paragraph 2 of the Special Conditions of the Agreement are amended by
deleting the entire provision and substituting the following provision in its place.

"All notices, request, demands or other communications with respect to this Agreement, whether or not herein expressly provided
for, must be in writing and will be deemed to have been delivered upon receipt or refusal to accept delivery after being either
mailed by United States f,rrst-class certified mail, postage prepaid, retum receipt requested or deposited with an overnight courier
service for next-day delivery to the parties at the following addresses (the addresses may be changed by either party by giving
written notice.)"

To Owner: City of Fayetteville
ll3 WestMountainRd
Fayetteville, AP.7270l

SprintÀ,lextel Property Services
Sprint site ID: LRO3SWI93
Mailstop KSOPHT0 I 0 I -22650
6391 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2650

SprintÀ.lextel Law Department
sprint Site ID: LRO3SWI93
Mailstop KSOPHT0 I 0 I -22020
6391 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2020
Attn.: Real Estate Attorney

To Tenant:

With a mandatory copy to:

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision

Revised 5.15.12

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 5 of 14



9. General Terms and Conditions.

a. All capitalized terms used in this Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein, will have the same meaning as the terms

contained in the Agreement.

b. In case of any inconsistencies between the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement and the terms and conditions
contained in this Amendment, the terms and conditions herein will control. Except as set forth below, all provisions of the

Agreement are ratified and remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

c. This Amendment may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original.

d. Each ofthe parties represents and warrants that it has the right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and perform its
respective obligations under this Amendment.

***SJGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE***

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision

Revised 5.15.12

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 6 of 14



The parties have executed this Amendment as of the

Owner:
The City of Fayetteville

Effective Date.

Tenant:
Alamosa Properties, L.P.

By:

Printed

Title:

Date:

Attest:

By:

Printed Name:

Name: Lioneld Jordan

Mayor

(Date must be completed)

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

Attest:

By:

Printed Name:

Mlatthew Belt

Manager Real Estate

,/¿/ 4,tj
(Date must be completed)

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision

Revised 5.15.12

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 7 of 14



Exhibit C-1

fsee attachedì

Basic Amendment template, Project Vision

Revised 5.15.12

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 8 of 14



A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 9 of 14



Æ ¡EMft¡WUR
& Æ@ElM
esl ¡MaNsillm

PFROX ÆPrcIMG
ASG ÆM¡N W dUCÊ
B@ BUIDING
m æE¡lNrstdt^10N.
cn c@
@L @LUMN

coNc @flcRft
CNO @MUtr
DWG DMW
F M(EÐ
E6B E@IPXffi @!ND ffi
MC Uro
ff ffidilFMruEM
EW ÊWA10N
&UIP EOUIP!ff
(E) õrsNo
& ffir@
fto FouNdÍfi
FFM

O6 Grc4 PGf,ONINô ffiq0 0n@N0
LE lffi ffiil WOLffiN

TFR WUFÆU@
u6a wm c¡@ilo N
MN SIIIMUil

Btgls sutt-@E NE
rusñtil f^Îq

NJS. rclTOS#
oþ, oN cNu

ovor mHÐ ÈÈ@c/ìw
PPC P@8 PROEøON 6Nfr
RS ruþ EÆD $ANON
RRU ¡dO'E Nþ UM
NOS NßD NVNZED ffi
¡[ trcH(s)
rfr tffitoR

G(s) PoUND(S)
SF ffWE f@T
S SIEL

uEllT UNoú@UND ÈEøflC^úO
uþ u{Ls þE0 oHffiE
vF wffifrnÐ

r
I

I

ï
I

i
I

I

ø urw tuc
lV--77-, w
EæFæa copffi.sòNc-
t1.:ii:l::iiii.:rf @NCW@!È :

q6tN0

EXfrNo (¡)

[' íiffi.i'-Ê ÆruLr

W*i:L':I:.ì,
EË==E==ffi "*nnq*,i.,j,iiì,W* ffi 1-r i::::

CMùNE. ¡¡'"/
PMM UIE

E&SIING
ICE EßæE

{q ..

/':,'Y

@El1F i,.:i
ætffil$',!.

P@Ð (2)

*tNG 76 -6'r

L"

-t

drsÌN6

sprintþ
MDP&¡N@I

utslNG

I

I

I

i
I

i
I

,l

o' d t6' ¡2 {8'

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 10 of 14



,"rr-4)-r"r-_.-

sprintþ
ffi*ffiPmY

moMre@r

' 
t-å)-' tr---

SANGWATERTOWER

133 N. SANC
FÀYEIIEVILI.B, AR

1n0t

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 11 of 14



HYBR¡O LENGTÈIS:

ALPHA SECTOR¡ 60 MEIERS
BETA SECTOR: 40 MEÍERS
GAMMA SECTORT 80 MEIERS

.RÑ'iÆMRlA ffiNNÀ
mipe-ruoæw"¡Møo'

mE{€Nd WcE - ..,..rr:,,-m¡+¡g a 1&-t9s5 rHz
NÊÑMVO H@NOllW'..S.Ib .,

iloumilo ffiÞw . , ì:rzs tb

'r!W'@.61b

NOTEST
r. (MmtuFrúWm&0WE

6CnS.
2. NUNæ6ruæ66Â@ÐATrc

(J) @qnN.
a æþÀ æE e tuP a0 sfioil GmuNo rc

wfr t'HE tros oF ru@ lÆ w 1,/2'
s@&w 8ry8 Nos.

4, ÀL ßN @F W[ 0E @UXDÐ v @
ffE GMUM Nß AT. TE¡mMlm
. UÞ tM r T4EB E dER 200'
. MS OF T0S4 n4 rc Mlñ rcFlZoMA
. E@Mtuil OF CN US rc JUUæ

S ÈNSqOUNDffiWNtæÆþE
@ruÐ 

'O 
NE flSNô ¡M GROUþ M

OM@SAMIilüUUMGçCW
ôrcUffD @

6. FR@OE AUS ffi ffi m fon 
^ÍÆmN 

OF
ffi w 0R@Þ 6s

& JUMPæ TO üE ¡l{ìlM MOX flÊ Uil
rustño¡ uffE w[ EE r/2'JulPæ Æ ww
M Wß ru ÞE d-0..

UM @UPH¡OÙ. PRilOE A HEffi @NSNO{
tIpE Dre FOtu) o@¡mo Ð Cffi AD N

u5EffiMru8EruVÆ@ffi
FMgNd IN ÁøRN€ W M A12¡ Zrc
(HOT-D|PPÐ 4VA@) @ÌW N lM N
9@ PnWCß'. UN6 mffi NOÉ,

U &Lß. NBO6 ND MMEuE@s WMÆE
sru E 4VA|Z€D tN ffiNG m Æil
ara ?Nc (Hd-DrP) 0N m¡ a0 sE
WWtr, UN6 OBWS NÞ.
MÐ 4VNIZÐ W&ES ru SE FÀÉ
fl @LO dVMNO INÆßN€ MÑ

u mu Mom sru sE ßt¡@ Hn
OOWIE NM ÑD SW OE flS¡@ SN& rcM
iiltMuu l@ñ[ PÆNô s¡u 8E 2'-o'
@qu¡mß

IEÊEO
JSIONAL
INEER
** .l

13458.rø:

/ Lt"/o

SANG WATERTOWER

r33 N. SANG
FÁ,YETMVtrI4 AR

Tnot

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 12 of 14



-r6nNc 
(6) sPRtM

' 

// 
ñdw

iñ
\ 

-qgNo 
WAR

\\ / IAK

\,2// 
-ürsnNc 

w rER,Y '***',
\\\\o

f smR-i-_l
| Æuw¡ 20 |

EXISflNG SECTOR 1 ANIENM r..AyOUT I s

ft!#'lJtl-ll< ¡q
ffi****rcwsÞPEroæ2?/6'.xe6'. \ \
2. @ MOR D SPÈY IOU|W ffiÆ Æ @Rû \ \

trsffi;T--
lÆwrH: ã |

s 
-ãtm6 

w ER-\¿'*_\tr
6)@*".,*

\ / rNK NMr

/1V1\ Þmhsß,.r s*n ,/\ \
Ww'sroi¡riurcums J 

\ \

!) /-Wff6 
w rm

¡. ,/ -*"* *,*\\/ / rN(uNDtuL

^¿\ \^>K
\ \ôl

TEîõfr=È t---ì / //
lÆMm:r2tl 

/ /-^*r"rsr+rum ¡-i\

//'A{w*'ff*@
/r{/J %/lw

üitiî,î(å¿."nik @@
/// \

4 /a^< ^ \ (u) *'-no sP'rw 
^mNs\ // YJ ND amM UOùS rc re

\ z/2. v: wMD fttN LOUtPMflt
\6 UIGMION IS NMSHED/),\ *r\

\*_::

*ä -$Æ, î"á,R"*,,ÍJrfrt ***,- ô

fEMpoMRy sEcroR r ANTENNA !{yotT I J

i 'al

:

_:*

1"i: irr

,¡¡ô
Ð(SRNG i;SECTOR,l2 :/ÀNIENNA,.t AYOUI

sprintþ
ÛS æÊfr PMY

ffiwP&Æ€3!r

6

r=ffiE-ã-l
løm: rzd ¡

FIML SECIOR 1 ANTENNA LAYOUI

,
ERIGSAON

MMffi4I

fEl,lpoRARy sEcroR 2 ANIËNNA LAyouT l,l

ô

rtl- Añr\1]/ÞAÞ \
[ **l \i n¡crsrrnro Ii PRoFE.ssroNAL Sì erucr¡reeR ^\'

V,^ .iÍ,1. ,€.f'

tiffi#{##d

O6dEfu ME
@É i&ffi

RNAL SECTOR 2 ANTENM LÂYOIJT I"

STEWE

SANG TVATER TO\ryER

LRo3SWt93

ô

I 33 N. SANO
FAYETTBVILLB, AR

12701

ÁNTENNAPLANS

A-4

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 13 of 14



\\' \ 
-flsrcvñffi\ Y 

INK NML

\\
' . \\. \ 

-ExsilNcwirER\\ \/ TÆ!

\\
(6)ü6tñ \ \ :

SPRIMÆNN<\ \\ \-R\
.,/" \#.\/\

\
è/

s/d/

ô

\\ \ -mr\\ \ / ADRRUTOUffi

\\Xffi.X \ \\r"trrr*iàTr

rffi'¡ ø\---.
trrNc (6) sFßM ^mdw ---NND NENM ÍoUNß Io BE / t
[il'ffi""ili-''&iïrg---- .il*

ô7L
NOIEr
r, fts ffi 0R Mu loumNc pFE rc øE 2 il6'a x 9a'.
Z O8& @lllm rc SMLYIOUffi WWÆ EN@.

EXISITNG sEcroR 3 ANTENNA LÀyour I s

rc@ UPgÐNG

ffiffi
. L (¡) nv ffiÞ rcwa @L€s \' floMffiof @Ndrc@ \

ON Nrc @E BEffi \. (¡)sHMrcRW L$*ru¡",ffi1u&trìHf
GROMF ûGfr Xtr
eñf cs2Fü4t5

lEMpoRARy sEgroR J ANIENM LAyour | 3

'....cOÐ( 'RUN DIÀGRAM

t'-¡iõiõñ:T--l
| ¿uw: 2rû |

PMP@ SPN MU
a0 m wuF

.- PffiÐ SÞRl{l
./ aEMAo lmN^

/ !@M

\ 
- 

d¡rr*o wau

X
\ \ 

-qrsr¡swrF\\ \/ rNKMÐil1

ô

sprint)
ôru $dffi Pm YruDPRffiø¡

F|NAL SECIOR 3 ANTENNA |ÁYOUT | 1

,
ERIG$SON

MP&M@I

4.r-r.
¡mw¡m*Á¡n

*TlßÏbiffis,.

l4

ffiituffi:
EßilR ¡TFRE

tmÉ lsFq
BO@ [ffiS

qEWG

SANG 1VATER TOWER

LRo3SW193

rg: ¡¡. s,cNc
FAYBTTBVILLE AR

'tztol

ANTENNAPLANS
ÄND DETÀIIS

l2 A-4.7

A. 3 
Sprint/Nextel Property Services 

Amendment No. 1 
Page 14 of 14




